IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-201

Faunce Pearce

Appellee,

٧.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR PASCO COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

RICHARD E. KILEY
Fla. Bar No. 0558893
STAFF ATTORNEY
JAMES VIGGIANO, JR.
Fla. Bar No. 0715336
STAFF ATTORNEY
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL
MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
(813) 740-3544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY1
STANDARD OF REVIEW2
EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS
A. TESTIMONY OF A.J. IVIE
ISSUE I THE POST-CONVICTION COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING DEFENSE COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO FILE A MOTION IN LIMINE OR OTHERWISE ATTEMPT TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE THAT PEARCE FORCED THE ATTEMPTED MURDER VICTIM TO PERFORM A SEX ACT UPON HIM UNDER THREAT OF DEATH. SAID EVIDENCE IMPROPERLY INFLUENCED THE JURY TO RETURN A VERDICT OF GUILT

ISSUE II

THE POST-CONVICTION COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO INVESTIGATE POTENTIAL PENALTY PHASE MITIGATION. DUE TO COUNSEL-S INEFFECTIVENESS, MR. PEARCE-S WAIVER OF MITIGATION WAS NOT A KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER 65

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	.88
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	.89
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	.90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ake v. Oklanoma,	
470 U.S. 68 80-1, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 1095 (1985)	82
Barnhill v. State,	
2007 WL 3101754 (Fla. October 25, 2007)	3
Blanco v. State,	
702 So.2d 1250, 1252 (Fla. 1997)	3
Brewer v. Aiken,	
935 F.2d 850 (7 th Cir. 1991)	71
Collier v. Turpin,	
177 F.3d 1184, 1199 (11 th Cir. 1999)	81
Conde v. State,	
860 So.2d 930, 948 (Fla., 2003)	63
Demps v. State,	
462 So.2d 1074, 1075 (Fla. 1984)	3,76
Downs v. State,	
740 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	74
Goldfarb v. Robertson,	
82 So.2d 504, 506 (Fla. 1955)	3,76
Goode v. State,	
403 So.2d 931 (Fla. 1981)	75
Gregg v. Georgia,	
428 U.S. 153, 190 (1976)	72
Griffin v. State,	
639 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	59
<u>Griner v. State</u> ,	
662 So.2d 758 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	62
Harris v. Dugger,	
874 F.2d 756 (11 th Cir. 1989)	45,74
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> ,	
654 So.2d 107, 109 (Fla. 1995)	37,84
Hunter v. State,	
660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	59
Koon v. Dugger,	
619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	45,74
Lewis v. State,	
838 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2002),	45

<u>Lewis v. State</u> ,	
838 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	74,85
McCall v. State,	
941 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 4 th DCA, 2006)	63
Mclin v. State,	
827 So.2d 948, 954 n.4 (Fla. 2002)	3,76
Orme v. State,	
896 So.2d 725, 732 (Fla., 2005)	82
Pearce v. State,	
880 So.2d 561 (Fla. 2001)	39
Porter v. State,	
788 So.2d 917, 923 (Fla. 2001)	2,76
Remeta v. State,	
522 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	59
Rompilla v. Beard,	
125 S.Ct 2456, 2466 (U.S., 2005)	77
Rose v. State,	
675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	45,74
Schriro v. Landrigan,	
127 S.Ct. 1933, 167 L.Ed.2d 836 (2007)	76
Smith v. State,	
699 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1997)	40,60
State v. Lamarca,	
931 So.2d 838 (Fla. 2006)	45,74
State v. Lara,	7404
581 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	74,84
State v. Riechmann,	0
777 So.2d 342, 350 (Fla. 2000)	2
Stephens v. State,	0
748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	2
Strickland v. Washington,	20
466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed.2d 674 (1984)	38
Strickland v. Washington,	40.04
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	49,64
Thomas v. State.	

885 So.2d 968 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	60
U.S. v. Canelliere,	
69 F.3d 1116 (11 th Cir. 1995)	59
Wiggins v. Smith,	
123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003)	78
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	
110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	59
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u>	
529 U.S. 362 (U.S. Va., 2000)	80
